IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel.,
Estate of Miles. er ¢/

Relators,
_'\,'..

Case No.

08-0732

Original Action in Mandamus

Village of Piketon, Ohio et al.

Respondents.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

CO-COUNSEL IFOR RELATORS Betty S. Miles, Individually and as Administrator of the

Estate of Jerry D). Miles, Bill S. Miles, and Joshua Miles:

Philip M. Collins (0001354)
(pcollins@pmcalaw.com)

(COUNSEL OF RECORD)

Allison K. Tracey (0079079)
(atracey@pmcalaw.com)

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES CO., LPA
21 East State Street, Suite 930

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614)228-1144

Facsimile: (614)228-76

FILED

APR 24 7008

- “pi - CLERK OF COURT
Village ol Piketon, Ohio h
¢/o Village ol Piketon, OﬂiﬂSUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RESPONDENTS:

Solicitor,

Bruce R. Dailey, Esq.
229 East North Street
Waverly, Ohio 45690
(740) 947-7773

Bill Spencer, Mayor
Village of Piketon

P.O. Box 562

Piketon, Ohio 45661-0562
(740} 289-8154

Marpgaret Apel Miller
(mmiller@mandrlaw.com)
MILLER & RODEHEFFER
630 Sixth Street

Portsmouth, Ohio 45662
Telephone: (740) 354-1300
Facsimile: (740) 354-1301

Linda Nelson, Clerk-Treasurer
109 East 3™ Street

Piketon, Ohio 45661

(740) 289-8137

James Nelson, Chief of Police
Village of Piketon

109 East 3™ Street

Piketon, Ohio 45661

(740) 289-2581

(0041912)



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel.,

Betty S. Miles, Individually and as
Admimstrator of the

Estate of Jerry D. Miles

175 State Route 220

Piketon, Ohio 45661

State of Ohio ex rel |
Bill 5. Miles

175 State Route 220
Piketon. Ohio 45661

State of Ohio ex rel.,
Joshuna Miles

119 State Route 220
Piketon, Ohio 45661

Relators,
.-v-

Village of Piketon, Ohio,

c/o Village of Piketon, Ohio Solicitor,
Bruce R. Dailey, Esq.

229 East North Street

Waverly, Ohio 45690

Bill Spencer, Mayor
Village of Piketon

P.O. Box 562

Piketon, Ohio 45661-0562

Linda Nelson, Clerk-Treasurer
109 East 3" Street
Piketon, Ohio 45661

James Nelson, Chief of Police
Village of Piketon

109 East 3™ Street

Piketon, Ohio 45661

Respondents.

Case No.

Orginal Action in Mandamus



State of Ohio ex rel., Estate of Miles ef al. v. Village of Piketon et o/,

Complaint for Alternative and/or Peremptory Writs of Mandamus
Page 2 of 6

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR ALTERNATIVE AND/OR
PEREMPTORY WRITS OF MANDAMUS

This is a mandamus action for a writ compelling Respondents Village of Piketon,
Ohio (*VOP™), the Mayor of the VOP, the Clerk-Treasurer of the VOP, and the Chief of
Police of the VOP (logether hereinatter collectively referred to as “Respondents™) to pay
Relators Betty S. Miles, both individually and in her capacity as Administrator of the Estate of
Jerry D. Miles, Bill S. Miles, and Joshua Miles (together hereinafter collectively referred to as
“Relators”) all money necessary to satisfy in full the principal amount of the Judgment
granted to Relators against Respondents totaling $837,518.22, plus judgment interest from
January 2, 2003 to the date the judgment is paid. Relators were granted the judgment against
the VOP through its Chief of Police after Jerry D. Miles and another individual were
murdered. The VOP Police Department’s acts or omissions in the murder investigation, under

the direction of the Chief of Police, were conducted in a reckless manner, and reflected a
reckless indifference to Relators” rights.

Relators are entitled to the requested writ of mandamus because: (i) Relators have a
clear legal right to satisfaction of the judgment plus judgment interest; (ii) Respondents have a
clear legal duty to pay the judgment plus judgment inierest; and (iii) Relators have no plain
and adequate legal remedy in the ordinary course of the law to enforce the judgment and

Jjudgment interest. See State ex rel. Shimola v. City of Cleveland (1994), 70 Ohio St. 3d 110,
112; See also Ohio Rev. Code § 2731.05.

Jurisdiction
1. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Article IV, Section 2(B)(1)Xb)
of the Ohio Constitution.
Parties
2. Respondent VOP is a municipal corporation in the State of Ohio.

3. Respondent Bill Spencer 1s the Mayor of the VOP.
4, Respondent Linda Nelson is the Clerk-Treasurer of the VOP.
5. Respondent James Nelson is the current Chiel of Police of the VOP.

6. Relators are the Plaintiffs in Case No. 519-CIV-01 of the Pike County, Ohio Court of
Common Pleas. Relators were granted a judgment against the VOP through its Chief
of Police on January 2, 2003 in the principle amount of $837,518.22, plus judgment
interest (the “Judgment”™). (Relators’ Affs. attached as Lxs. D, E, and F.) A copy of
the Judgment is attached as Ex. A,



State of Ohio ex rel.. Estate of Miles ef al. v. Village of Piketon ef al.
Complaint for Aliernative and/or Peremptory Writs of Mandamus
Page 3 of 6

10.

11

12.

I3,

Writ of Mandamus Generally

Relators are entitled to the requested writ of mandamus because: (i) Relators have a
clear legal right to satistaction of the Judgment, including judgment interest; (ii)
Respondents have a clear legal duty to pay the Judgment, including judgment interest:
and (iii) Relators have no plain and adequate legal remedy in the ordinary course of
the law to enforce the Judgment and judgment interest. See State ex rel Shimola v,

City of Cleveland (1994), 70 Ohio St. 3d 110, 112; See also Ohio Rev. Code §
2731.05.

In State ex rel. Shimola, an Ohio Supreme Court case that is factually and procedurally
parallel to the casc at bar, an individual who had previously been awarded three
judgments against the City of Cleveland made demands on the city for payment of the
three judgments, to no avail. Thereafter, the individual filed a complaint requesting a
writ of mandamus ordering the city and its {inance director o pay all three judgments,
plus accrued post-judgment interest. This Court, in granting the writ of mandamus
ordering the city to pay the three judgments, plus post-judgment interest pursuant to
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1343.03(A) and 1343.03(B), held the following: (i) the individual
relator had a clear legal right to the amount of the three judgments, plus post-judgment
interest; (2} the city had a clear legal duty to pay relator such amounts; and (3)
pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 2744.06(A), the individual relator had no adequate legal

remedy to enforce the judgments, plus post-judgment interest. (1994), 70 Ohio St. 3d
110.

Relators Have a Clear Legal Right to
Satisfaction of the Judement, Including Judgment Interest

On February 6, 2008, counsel for Relators mailed, by registered and regular U.S. mail,
a demand upon Respondents that they pay the Judgment n full, including judgment
interest, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close of business on February
22, 2008. (Relators’ Affs. attached as Fxs. D, E, and F.) A copy of the demand 1s
attached as Ex. B.

Respondents have failed and/or refused to pay the Judgment in full, including
judgment interest, and have failed and/or refused to make arrangements [or payment Lo

Relators. (Rclators™ Affs, attached as Exs. D, E, and F.)

The Judgment expressly provides for post-judgment interest.

Ohio Rev. Code § 1343.03(B) states that “intcrest on a judgment . . . shall be
computed from the date the judgment . . . is rendered to the date on which money is
paid . . ..” (Emphasis added).

Relators have a clear legal right to satistaction of the Judgment in the principle amount
of $837,518.22, including judgment interest from January 2, 2003, which is the date
the Judgment was rendered, to the date the Judgment is paid.



State of Ohio ex rel., Estate of Miles ef al. v. Village of Piketon ef al.

Complaint for Alternative and/or Peremptory Writs of Mandamus
Page 4 of 6

15,

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

22.

Respondents Have a Clear Legal Duty to
Pay the Judement, Including Judgment Interest

When a judgment i1s rendered against an officer of a municipal corporation i his
official capacity, in matters to which he is entitled 1o represent it, the judgment is
binding against the municipal corporation, or another officer represcnting the
municipal corporation. State, ex rel. Gill v. Winters, (1990), 68 Ohio App. 3d 497,
504; Ohio Fuel Gas Co. v. City of Mt. Vernon (1930), 37 Ohio App. 159, 169.

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 733.23 states that “[t]he executive power of villages shall be

vested o a mayor, clerk, treasurer, marshal, [and| street commissioner . . . .
(Emphasis added).

Ohio Rev. Code § 737.15 states that “[e]ach village shall have a marshal, designated
chief of police . . . .7 (Emphasis added).

The Judgment was rendered against Nathaniel Todd Booth individually, and in his
capacity as Chief of Police of the VOP.

The Judgment Entry relative to liability, which is attached hereto as Ex. C, states that
“the Court finds that while [the Chief of Police of the VOP] was acting within the
course and scope of his employment, [the Chief of Police’s] acts or omissions in the
investigation of this matter were conducted in a reckless manner, and rellected a
reckless inditference to the rights of the families involved.”

The Judgment was rendered against the Chief of Police of the VOP based upon
matters to which the Chief of Police was entitled to represent the VOP,

The Judgment 1s binding against the VOP.
Respondents have a clear legal duty to pay the Judgment, including judgment interest.
Relators Have No Plain and_Adequate Lepal Remedy in the

Ordinary Ceurse of the Law to
Enforce the Judgment and Judgment Interest

Ohio Rev. Code § 2744.06(A) states thal “[rJeal or personal property, and moneys,
accounts, dcposits, or investments of a political subdivision are not subject to
execution, judicial sale, garnishment, or attachment to satisfy a judgment rendered
against a political subdivision in a civil action Lo recover damages for injury, death, or
loss to person or property caused by an act or ormission of the political subdivision or
any ol its employees in connection with a governmental or proprietary function. Those
judgments shall be paid from funds of the political subdivisions that have been
appropriated for that purpose, but, if sufficient funds are not currently appropriated for
the payment of judgments, the fiscal officer of a political subdivision shall certify the



State of Ohio ex rel., Estate of Miles e af. v. Village of Piketon & al.

Complaint [or Alternative and/or Peremptory Writs of Mandamus
Page 5 of 6

24.

25.

26.

amount of any unpaid judgments to the taxing authority of the political subdivision for
inclusion in the next succeeding budget and annual appropriation measure and
payment i the next succeeding fiscal year . ...”

Oho Rev. Code § 2744.01(F) states that “‘[p]olitical subdivision® . . . means a
municipal corporation . . ..”

Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 2744.06(A), Relators have no plain and adequate legal

remedy in the ordinary course of the law to enforce the Judgment and judgment
interest.

Relators Have a Right to a Writ of Mandamus

Consistent with this Court’s holding in Staite ex rel. Shimola, Relators have established
their right to a writ of mandamus, as Relators have established that (i) Relators have a
clear legal right to satisfaction of the Judgment, including judgment interest; (ii)
Respondents have a clear legal duty to pay the Judgment, including judgment interest;
and (iii) Relators have no plain and adequatc legal remedy in the ordinary course of
the law to enforce the Judgment and judgment interest.

Relators” affidavits are attached as Exs. D, E, and F.
WHEREFORE, Relators respectfully request that this Court:

Issuc an alternative and/or peremptory writ of mandamus directing Respondents to pay
all money necessary to satisfy in full the principal amount of the Judgment totaling

$837,518.22, plus judgment interest from January 2, 2003 to the date the Judgment is
paid. '

Issue an alternative and/or peremptory writ of mandamus directing that, if
Respondents do not have sufficient {unds currently appropriated for the payment of
the Judgment, including judgment interest, then Respondent Linda Nelson, as Clerk-
I'reasurer for the VOP, shall certify the amount of the Judgment totaling $837,518.22,
plus judgment interest from January 2, 2003 to the date the Judgment is paid, to the
VOP legislative authority for inclusion in the next succceding budget and annual
appropriation measure and payment in the next succeeding fiscal year as provided by
Ohio Rev. Code § 5705.08, or that Respondent Linda Nelson, as Clerk-Treasurer of
the VOP, direct the VOP legislative authority to issue bonds pursuant to Ohio Rev.
Code § 133.14 for the purpose of paying the Judgment, including judgment interest,
and that Respondent Linda Nelson place all moneys raised for payment of the
Judgment, including judgment interest in the judgment fund and disperse such moneys
according to law, and consistent with the Judgment,

Grant the costs of this action to Relators; and



State of Ohio ex rel., Estate of Miles ef al. v. Village of Piketon er af.
Complaint for Alternative and/or Peremptory Writs of Mandamus
Page 6 of 6

D. Grant Relators any other relief as may be just and proper, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees.

A\

i . Collins (0001354)

Allison K. Tracey (0079079)

PHILIP M., COLLINS & ASSOCIATES
21 East State Street, Suite 930

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4228

Phone: 614-228-1144

Fax: 614-228-7619

Counsel for Relators




EXHIBIT

A

[

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILES, Individually CASE NO.  519-CIV-01
and as Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry D, Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
Bill S. Miles, and
Joshua R. Miles

Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY

Vs
NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH,

Individually and in his
capacity as Chief of Police of
the Village of Piketon, Ohio

Defendant

This matter came before the Court this 18® day of December, 2002, for a hearing to
determine the damages suffered by Plaintiffs in the judgment rendered against the Defendant. A
copy of said judgment is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Present in the court room were the Plaintiffs, represented by Mr. Pat Apel, and the Defendant

who represented himself. The Defendant indicated that he had tried again to contact Mr.

Moraleja, the Village’s attorney, to discuss with him representation by the Village but received o
=
no response from Mr. Moraleja or any representative of the Village of Piketon. ;’}

The defendant having offered no evidence to the contrary, the Court hereby finds, based
upon the pleadings, the judgment rendered against the Defendant, the evidence before the Court,
statements of Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Defendant, that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs
for all the damages they sustained as alleged in the Complaint and Judgment Entry filed herein.

Therefore, the Court further finds that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs and should

% ey S 3 &) R

. P b B RS
pay to them forthwith, the amount of $837,518.22, awarded as follows: |egmpror FLESE COURYT!
|

)

ki JAN -2 2008 R '

P P T i
RNy
H L QPR i, o I [
L [Eg - aT L L4

foaprr S =]




To the Estate of Jerry D. Miles
To Betty S. Miles
To Bill S. Miles

To Joshua R. Miles

$237,518.22.
$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$200,000.00

There being no just cause for delay, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and

DECREED that Judgment be rendered accordingly and the Defendant pay the same to the

Plaintiffs, plus interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

The Clerk of Counrts 1s hereby ordered to serve upon all parties notice of the judgment and

its date of entry upon the journal in a manner prescribed by Civil Rule 5(B). The Clerk is further

ordered to note said service in the appearance docket, all in accordance with Civil Rule 58,

Costs to the Defendant.

FILED
T O BLESS COURT
; i) 3 b L
: e 'JIE\N HZ ZGQJ B,
P v e Y o
; l.." ':?J"i:':“"‘ z - (,. ‘ﬁ-ﬂ"é‘i!:i;}&—-ﬁ‘—‘j}m

MRE CO. GLERT :

Submitted by:

O L Motch

CASSANDRA S. BOLT-MEREDITH
JUDGE

;/" - _/'? ”
Lot -lp A
PAT APEL,#0067805

MARGARET APEL MILLER, #0041912
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

cc! NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH

I certifv that this is a
{true and correct copy of the

original filed in my Office
on )"ﬁ’ﬁg

JOHN E. \\'I:SE[:Z.\IS, C?ERK
BY: . A

Depuny Clerk
DATE: A3

Y2I10¢




EXHIBIT

=

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

ATTORMNEYS AT LAY
21 FAST STATE STREET, SUITE 930
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-4228

PHILIP M. COLLINS
EHREN W. SLAGLE
KATHRYN L. GRAY

TELEPHONE (614} 228-1 144
FACSIMILE (6t4) 228-7619

WWW PMCALAY . COM
ALLISON K. TRACEY FCbﬂlE\i’}’ 6, 2008
VIA REGISTERED AND REGULAR U.S. MALL
Bill Spencer James Nelson
Village of Piketon Mayor Village of Piketon Chief of Police
P.O. Box 562 109 East 3" Street
Piketon, Ohio 45661-0562 Piketon, Ohio 45661
Linda Nelson Bruce R. Dailey, Esqg.
Village of Piketon Clerk-Treasarer - Viliage of Piketon Solicitor
109 East 3 Strect 229 East North Street
Piketon, Chio 45661 Waverly, Ohio 45690

RE: Miles er al., v. Booth/VOP Chief of Police; Case No. 519.CIV-01
Demand for Payment of Judgment Plus Interest ($1,264,078.25)

Dear Village of Piketon Officers and Representatives:

Our firm and attorney Maggie Miller represent Betty S. Miles, Bill S. Miles, Joshua Miles,
and the Estate of Jerry Miles ("Miles Family™), who are the plaintiffs in the above-referenced case. The
Miles Family has retained us to collect the judgment rendered in their favor and against the Village of
Piketon Chief of Police. We have attached a copy of the judgment to this correspondence.

On behalf of the Miles Family, we demand that the Village of Piketon pay the judgment in full,

including judgment interest. With judgment interest, the payoff amount for the judgment as of February
5,2008 is $1,264,078.25, and increases by approxirnaiely $230 each day.

We require that the judgment be paid in full, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close
of business on February 22, 2008. In the event the Village of Piketon has not made payment in full by

then, or it has not made arrangements for payment by then, we have been authorized to file suit.

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

. Collins

PMC/

Enclosure

ce! Betty S. Miles
Maggie Miller, Esq.
Ehren W. Slagle, Esq.
Allison K. Tracey, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS
PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILES, Individuslly CASENO. 519-CIV-01
and a3 Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry D. Miles, JUDGE BOLY-MEREDITH
Bl 5. Miles, and
Joshna R. Miles
Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY
v | F1LED
CcOMMON PLEAS COUNT
NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH, .
individwally and is his APR 22 2603
capacity a8 Chlef of IPolice of ™ .
the Village of Piketon, Okio *E Oé_).&__..,.
mt -—'--——M——u—-—-

This matter came bofors the Cout tis 18® day of Dessmber, 2002, for 8 bearing to
determine th damages suffered by Plaintiffe in the judgmment roodered sganst the Defendant. A
copy of ssid judgment is atiached a8 Exhibit A and is incorpoeted bercin by roficence thereto.
mmmvm.g.w,mmmmwwmvmmwm
10 roeposise from M. Mmlcjnormy-rqlumnﬂw of the Village of Piketoa.

The defendant having offerod o evidenos 1o the coutrazy, to Court hersby finds, based
upon the pleadings, the judgment readered againat the Defondant, the evidencs before the Court,
ﬂﬂmofm'mlmdﬁnmthﬂtbm‘hMEwumﬁnﬁm
for all the damages they sustained as alioged in tho Complaint and Judgment Eatry filed hercin.,

Thexefors, the Court further finds that the Defendent is lisbls to

the Plaintiffs and should

_ FILELD |
pay to them forthwith, the smount of $837,518.22, swarded as follows:|COMMON PLKE‘? %DUIIT

A AN -2 20 _em
Do w70 wo




To the Bstate of Jerry D. Miles $237,518.22.

To Beity S. Miles $200,000.00
To Bill 8. Miles $200,0660.00
To Joshua R. Miles $200,000.00

Thers being o just ceuss for delay, it is heroby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED that Judgment be readered sccordingly and the Definudant pay the same to the
Plaintiffs, plus indercst at the rde of in percont (10%) por sanum.

The Clerk of Courts is hereby ondered o serve upon all parties notice of the jadgment and
its dato of entry upon the journal i » manner presoribed by Civil Rule 5(B). The Clork is fusther
ordoend o noto said servico in the sppesmoce docked, all in sscordanice with Civil Ruls S8.

Costs to the Defendat. ,

Y/ CASSANDRA 5. BOLT-MEREDTH
mﬂnm 8. BOLT-MEREDITH

1L
COMMON PLEAS COURT

~AR AN -2 2003 -

éégﬁ‘ﬁ?ﬁﬂi Z- Qﬂ*‘.

MARGARET APEL MILLER, #0041912

bemitiod by:

Attorneys for Plaint]ffy
CoOM oh! PI:EIEOUW
ce:  NATHANIBL TODD BOOTH AER 22 203




EXHIBIT

C

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PIKE COUNTY, OHIO
BETTY S. MILES, Individually CASE NO., 519-CIv-M1
and as Administrator of the _
Estate of Jerry D. Miles, et al. JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY
Vs

NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH,

individually and in his

capacity as Chief of Police of

the Village of Piketon, Ohio
Defendant

This matter came before the Court on plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment filed on

the 8th day of fuly, 2002. Defendant was given an opportunity to respond to said motion but

failed to do so.

]
Having construed the evidence submitted most strongly in favor of defendant, reasonable .

)

. . . e
minds can come to but one conclusion and that conclusion is adverse to defendant. Thus, the (;B
Court hereby finds that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that plaintiffs are wd

entitled to judgment as a matter of law as to the issue of liability against Nathaniel Todd Booth,

both individually and in his capacity as the Chief of Police of the Village of Piketon, Ohjo.
Specifically, the Court finds that while he was acting within the course and scope of his

employment, defendant’s acts or omissions in the investigation of this matter were conducted in

a reckless manner, and reflected a reckless indifference to the rights 958}& @égsag%é%)uﬁ.r
R.C. 2744.03(A){6). The Court further finds that as a result of defen

dant’s rg%besg lljn%%"e ence,

P
YR
%

Ay 2N

plaintiffs have suffered damages, including but not limited to serious e@ ﬁié;ljstf/es&v,

L PIKE GG, GLal




Thus, plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment is well-taken and is hereby GRANTED.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 56(D), the Court finds that the damages proximately caused by defendants

actions and/or omissions are in controversy and that this matter shall be set for trial on the issuc

of what damages were proximately caused by said acts or omissions on Counts One through Four

of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

JUDGE CASSANDRA S. BOLT-MEREDITH

PAT AT
ARET APEL MILLER, #0041912

MAR

L, #0067805

Attorneys for Defendant

CcC!

NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH

| cer

rue and correct €0

e e T T
at this 1s @
L certify th oy of the

onomal f1 ed - Office

Deputy C leﬂ\

FiIl-ED
COMMON PLEAS COURT

SEP - 9 2007

1O E. “i‘i?ii‘i‘% IS. CLEE(
BY:_ -
/e

d i oA

SN}
1

81E0!



EXHIBIT

D

=

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ol Ohto ex rel.,
Estate of Miles. er al.,

Relators, : Case No.

e

Original Action in Mandamus
Village of Piketon. Ohio ¢/ al.

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF RELATOR, STATE OF OHIO FX REL.. BETTY S. MILES,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JERRY D. MILES

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF PIKE )

Affiant. Betty S. Miles. afler being duly cautioned and sworn, and atfirming that she is
competent to testify to the matters stated herein, states from her personal knowledge that:
1. 1am one of the Relators in the above-captioned matter.

2.} am the Administrator of the Estate of Jerry D, Miles.

L%

In my individual capacity, and capacity as Administrator of the Estate of Jerry D. Miles. |
am one of the Plaintiffs in Case Ne. 519-CIV-01 in the Pike County, Ohio Coun of
Common Pleas. The Plaintiffs in Case No. 519-CIV-01 were granted a judgment
apainst the Village of Piketon. Ohio ("VOP™} through its Chief of Police on January 2.
2003 in the principte amount of $837.518.22, plus judgment interest. A certified copy

of the judgment is attached as Ex. A, and incorporated herein by reference (“the
JTudgment™).

4. On February 6, 2008, | and the other Relators mailed by registered and regular U.S.
mail, through our counscl. a demand upon Respondents VOP. Bill Spencer. Linda
Nelson. and James Nelson. (“Respondents”™) that the VOP pay the Judgment in full.
inchuding judgment interest, or that arrangemenis for payment be made, by close of

busingss on Febroary 22, 2008, A copy of the demand is attached as Fx. B. and
incorporated hercin by reference.

5. Respondents have failed and/or refused to pay the Judgment in full. including

judgment interest, or make arrangements for payment with myself or any other Relator
in the above-captioned matter.



State of Qhio ex ref.. Estate of Miles e7 al. v. Village of Piketon er af.
Affidavit of Relator, Staie of Ohio ex ref., Betty S. Miles
Page 2 ol 2

Further Alfiant sayeth naught.

75682?4 %f 7%&0 LAl

Betty S. Mn@ Individually and as
Executor of the Estate of Jerry D. Miles

R

.
Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this ,4’1 “day of ( ﬁf(z .
NOT ARY PUBL]////

2008,




EXHIBIT

A

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILILS, Individually CASE NO. 519-CIv-01
and as Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry D. Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
Bill S. Miles, and
Joshua R. Miles

Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY

Vs
NATHANIEL TODPD BOOTH,

Individually and in his
capacity as Chief of Police of
the Village of Piketon, Ohio

Defendant

This matter came before the Court this 18" day of December, 2002, for a hearing to
determine the damages suffered by Plaintiffs in the judgment rendered against the Defendant. A
copy of said judgment is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Present in the court room were the Plaintiffs, represented by Mr. Pat Apel, and the Defendant

who represented himself. The Defendant indicated that he had tried again to contact Mr.

-
]
i

Moraleja, the Village’s attorney, to discuss with him representation by the Village but received

VoL

no response from Mr, Morzaleja or any representative of the Village of Piketon.

The defendant having offered no evidence to the contrary, the Court hereby finds, based

LG

upon the pleadings, the judgment rendered against the Defendant, the evidence before the Court,
statements of Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Defendant, that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs
for all the damages they sustained as alleged in the Complaint and Judgment Entry filed herein.
Therefore, the Court further finds that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs and should
| FILED
e

{

]

CORMON FLELE GOURT|
:

:
‘ AN <2 2003 e

pay to them forthwith, the amount of $837,518.22, awarded as follows:

: . . e P # I
H A P 1 Iy i

! T e (1 P, L
St ﬂ_,j,s',.c{:i e B e {
AT ST LU SRS I



To the Estate of Jerry D. Miles
To Betty S. Miles
To Bill S. Miles

To Joshua R. Miles

$237.518.22.
$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$200,000.00

There being no just cause for delay, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and

DECREED that Jadgment be rendered accordingly and the Defendant pay the same to the

Plaintiffs, plus interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

The Clerk of Courts is hereby ordered to serve upon all parties notice of the judgment and

its date of entry upon the journal in a manner prescribed by Civil Rule 5(B). The Clerk is further

ordered to note said service in the appearance docket, all in accordance with Civil Rule 58.

¢ /&Z/’WM /

CASSANDRA S. BOLT-MEREDITH

Costs to the Defendant.

P ok oG, GLERK

[

Submuitted by:

/ % {/é/ﬂxk/

JUDGE

PAT APEL,[#0067805
MARGARET APEL MILLER, #0041912
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ce: NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH

{eority that this is g
iy and correct copy of the

original fied i :

origl /-j_ﬁ_%l} Office
JOHN E. WILLIAMS. CKERK
BY. ; |

Depuy Clerk

F..\’ 3_‘*_ LEL:.".‘J‘ et
441 0%




EXHIBIT

I B

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
21 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 930
COLUMBLUS, OHIO 43215-4228

PHILIP M. COLLINS

TELEPHOME {654) 228-1144
EHREN W, SLAGLE FACSIMILE (614) 22B 7619
KATHRYN L. GRAY WWW PMCALAW.COM
ALLISOMN K. TRACEY

February 6, 2008
V1A REGISTERED AND REGULAR 11.5. MAITL

Bill Spencer James Nelson
Village of Piketon Mayor Village of Piketon Chief of Police
P.0O. Box 562

109 East 3 Sireet

Piketon, Ohio 456061-0562 Piketon, Ohic 45661

Linda Neilson

Village of Piketon Clerk-Treasurer
109 East 3 Strect

Piketon, Ohio 45661

Bruce R. Dailey, Esq.
Village of Piketon Seliciter
229 East North Street
Waverly, Ohio 45690

RE: Miles er al., v. Booth/VOP Chief of Police: Case No. 519-CIV-01
Demand for Payment of Judgment Plus Interest ($1,264,078.25)

Dear Village of Piketon Officers and Representatives:

Our firm and attorney Maggie Miller represent Betty S. Miles, Bill S, Miles, Joshua Miles,
and the Estate of Jerry Miles (“Miles Family™), who are the plaintiffs in the above-referenced case. The

Miles Family has retained us to collect the judgment rendered in their favor and against the Village of
Piketon Chief of Police. We have attached a copy of the judgment o this correspondence.

On behalf of the Miles Family, we demand that the Village of Piketon pay the judgment in full,

including judgment interest. With judgment interest, the payoff amount for the judgment as of February
$,2008 is $1,264,078.25, and increases by approximately $230 each day.

We require that the judgment be paid in full, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close
of business on February 22, 2008. In the event the Village of Piketon has not made payment in full by
then, or it hias not made arrangements for payment by then, we have been asthorized to file suit.

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

. Coliing
PMC/
Fnclosure
oo Betty 5. Miles
Maggie Miller, Esq.
Ehren W, Slagle, Esq.
Allison K. Tracey, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMONPLEAS
PIKE COUNTY, OX10

BETTY 8. MILES, Individuaily CASENO. Sv.CIv-el
and as Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry . Miies,

JUDGE BOLY-MEREDITH
BHl S, Miles, and

Joshun R. Miles
Platatiffy JUDGMENT ENTRY
" ' T rILED
COMMON PLEAS COURT
THANIEL TODPD BOOTH, :
Tmmum AR 22 203
capncity ss Cllef of Police of e / } &
the Village of Piketas, Oklo .g;mau .

This matter came bofore,tho Couct this 15% day of Decamber, 2002, for  hearing to
determmine tho damages anffored by Plaiokiffs in the judgment rendered agaitist tho Dofindant. A
copy of sxid jndgment is sttached ss Exhibit A and is incorporpiod harein by roforencs thareto.
Presoni in the court room wers the Plsintiffs, ropsesented by Mr. Pat Apel, and the Defendant
who represcoted hieclf. The Defondant indicated that ha kad tried again to contarct Mr.
Morslcfn, the Villsge's atomey, %o disouss with brie ropeesontation bry the Villago but reccived
10 rosponso from br, Moealeja of ay repecscatative of the Village of Pilsoton.

Tho defendamt having offered no evidence to the contrary, the Court hervby finds, based
upon the pleadings, the jodgmant rendeced against the Defoadant, the evidacs bofore the Count,
statements of Plaintiffe’ comscl and the Defondant, thal the Defoadant is Hable to the Plaintiffa
for all the damages they sustained ss atleged in the Complaint sod Judgment Batry filed herein.

Therefore, the Court furthes findts that the Defondant is liablo to the Plaintiffx and shouid

) FILEL 1
pay to them forthwith, the smount of $837,518.22, awarded as follows: | COMMON PLrAR Eoumr

- AN -2 203w
Oﬂ r A /Y4




To the Bstate of Jerry ). Miles $237,518.22.

To Betty S. Miles $200,000.00
To Bil 8. Miles $200,000.00
To Joshua R. Miles $200,000.00

“Mhero being 1o just causs for dolsy, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED xnd
DECREED that Judgment be sendered accordingly end the Defordant pay tho sams to the
Plaintiffs, plus isterest st the rate of ton parcent (10%4) per snnom.

The Clatk of Courts is bereby ordered %0 serve upcn all partiss potice of the judgnsnt and
its dato of cotry upon the journal in a macner prescribed by Civil Rade S(B). Tho Clork is furtiuee

axdared to noto said servics in the sppesrnos docket, all in socordance with Civil Rale S8.
Costs 10 the Dedondant. ,

CASSANDRA 8. BOLT-MERED(TH
RA 8, BOLT-MEREDITH

FILED

COMMON PLEAD COURT

MARGAREY APEY. MILLER, #0041912

Anornoys for Piaintifite - ——
ce: NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH m 22 m
S Ty




EXHIBIT

\F

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel.,
Estate of Miles. er af..

Relators. : Case No.
.;\-'— -

Original Action in Mandamus
Village of Piketon. Ohio et af.

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF RELATOR, STATE OF OHIO EX REL., BILL S. MILES

STATE OF OHIO }
) 88:
COUNTY OF PIKE )

Affiant, Bill S. Miles, after being duly cautioned and swown, and affirming that he is
competent to testify to the matters stated herein, states from his personal knowledge that:

1. Tam one of the Relators in the above-captioned matter.

2. I am one of the Plaintiffs in Case No. 519-CIV-01t in the Pike County, Ohio Court of
Common Pleas. The Plaintitfs in Case No. 519-CIV-01 were granted a judgment
against the Village of Piketon, Ohio ("VOP™) through its Chief of Police on January 2,
2003 in the principle amount of $837.518.22, plus judgment interesi. A certified copy

of the judgment is attached as Ex. A, and incorporated herein by reference (“the
Judgment™).

3. On February 6. 2008, 1 and the other Relators mailed by registered and regular U.S.
mail, through our counsel. a demand upon Respondents VOP, Bill Spencer, Linda
Nelson, and James Nelson, ("Respondents™) that the VOP pay the Judgment in full.
inciuding judgment interest. or that arrangements for payment be made. by close of

business on February 22. 2008 A copy of the demand is attached as Ex. B. and
incorporated hercin by reference.

4. Respondents have failed and/or refused to pay the Judgment in full. including

judgment interest, or make arrangements for payment with myself or any other Relator
in the above-captioned matter,




State of Ohio ex rel | Estate of Miles er al v. Village of Piketon et af.
Affidavit of Relator, State of Ohio ex rel, Bill S, Miles
Page 2 of 2

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

Qéihzéi_g;- /?7Z5é;4/

Bill S. Miles

Sworn to betore me and subscribed in my presence this 5;20 ALY day  of A P A r

ohers, Y. Mimm

NOTARY{JUBLIC
Wy te ot e o

Sept 13 2009,

2008.




EXHIBIT

A

tabbies’

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILES, Individually CASE NO. 519-C1V-01
and as Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry D. Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
Bill S. Miles, and
Joshua R. Miles

Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY

vs
NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH,
Individually and in his
capacity as Chief of Police of
the Village of Piketon, Ohio
Defendant
This matter came before the Court this 18" day of December, 2002, for a heanng to
determine the damages sulfered by Plaintiffs in the judgment rendered against the Defendant. A
copy of said judgment is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Present in the court room were the Plaintiffs, represented by Mr. Pat Apel, and the Defendant

who represented himself. The Defendant indicated that he had tried again to contact Mr.

Moraleja, the Village’s attormey, to discuss with him representation by the Village but received ol

no response from Mr. Moraleja or any representative of the Village of Piketon. ;{
The defendant having offered no evidence to the contrary, the Court hereby finds, based .
~.]

upon the pleadings, the judgment rendered against the Defendant, the evidence before the Court,
statements of Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Defendant, that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs
for all the damages they sustained as alieged in the Complaint and Judgment Entry filed herein.

Therefore, the Court further finds that the Defendant is liable to the Plaintiffs and should

* FiPLED

pay to them forthwith, the amount of $837,518.22, awarded as follows:  {egmman pLEsS c@uﬁ‘r%
|
|

H

LA JAN -2 2003

I '_.-k ". A 4 "/ e

‘l -:';";’i’-::-- '-{" \’f;Jj ».;L,-ZJ{(.:-MMQ_,_.
- Tobbe P g A PR




To the Estate of Jerry D. Miles
To Betty S. Miles
To Bill S. Miles

To Joshua R. Miles

$237,518.22.
$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$200,000.00

There being no just cause for delay, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and

DECREED that Judgment be rendered accordingly and the Defendant pay the same to the

Plaintiffs, plus interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

The Clerk of Courts is hereby ordered to serve upon all parties notice of the judgment and

its date of entry upon the journal in a manner prescribed by Civil Rule 5(B). The Clerk is further

ordered to note said service in the appearance docket, all in accordance with Civil Rule 58.

O St

CASSANDRA S. BOLT-MEREDITH

Costs to the Defendant.

-
o
E
) J“\J
4‘-’.1.'3
N L
ferd
{
1
g5

e :
'_ 2;& ﬁ
P wirtee el L L,et’»,&amxf&w
o PIKE ©0, GLERK
Submitted by:

% 6/6/)/1

JUDGE

SAT APEL, 0067805
MARGARET APEL MILLER, #0041912
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ce: NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH

e T,
"""""—-—....

Peertifc thar thie

true and coppe ect ¢

originaf med
on

this is 5

opy of
din mxpoffgg ¢



EXHIBIT

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
21 EAST STATE STREET. SUITE 930
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-4228

PHILIP M. COLLINS
EHREN W. SLAGLE
KATHRYM L. GRAY
ALLISON K. TRACEY

TELEPHONE {514) 228-1144
FACSIMILE (614) 228-7619
WP MOALAW.COM

February 6, 2008

V1A REGISTERED AND REGULAR U,5. MAIL

Bill Spencer

Viliage of Piketon Mayor
P.O. Box 562

Piketon, Ohio 45661-0562

James Nelson

Village of Piketon Chief of Police
109 East 3 Street

Piketon, Ohio 45661

i.inda Melson

Viliage of Piketon Clerk-Treasurer
109 East 3" Street

Piketon, Ohio 45661

Bruce R. Dailey, Esy.
Village of Piketon Solicitor
229 East North Street
Waverly, Ohio 45690

RE:  Miles er gL, v. Booth/VYOP Chief of Police; Case No. 519-CIV-§1
Demand for Payment of Judgment Plus Interest ($1,264,078.25)

Dear Village of Piketon Officers and Representatives:

Our firm and attorney Maggie Milier represent Betty S, Miles, Bill S. Miles, Joshua Miles,
and the Estate of Jerry Miles (“Miles Family”), who are the plaintiffs in the above-referenced case. The
Miles Family has retained us to collect the judgment rendered in their favor and against the Village of
Piketon Chict of Police. We have attached a copy of the judgment to this correspondence.

On behalf of the Miles Family, we demand that the Village of Piketon pay the judgment in full,

inchiding judgment interest. With judgtnent intercst, the payoff amount for the Judgment as of February
5, 2008 is $1,264,078.25, and increases by approximately $230 each day.

We require that the judgment be paid in full, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close
of business on February 22, 2008. In the event the Village of Piketon has not made payment in full by
then, or it has not made arrangements for payment by then, we have been authorized to file suit.

FHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

. Collins

PMCL/

Enclosure

ces Betty S. Miles
Maggie Miller, Esq.
Ehren W. Slagle, Esq.
Alhson K. Tracey, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PIXKE COUNTY, OBIO

BETTY S. MILES, Indlvidusily CASENO. 515-CIV-01
and a3 Administeator of the
Estate of Jervy D. Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
BHE S, Mies, and
Joahun R. Miles

PlaintifTs JUDGMENT ENTRY

' ' [ FILED
v COMMON PLEAS COURT
THANIEL TODD BOOTH, :

::nvﬂullyudhhh APR 22 2003
capacity a8 Chef of Police of ~, _
mvmponniw-,om E'WQJ--&-—., |

This matter cxns bofrs the Court tids 18* day of Deownber, 2002, for & bearing to
determing the demages suffornd by Plsintiffs in the judgment rondered againat the Defendant. A
copy of xaid jodgment is sttached a2 Bxhibit A aad is incorporpied hesvin by referenca tharcio.
Prement in the court roosn wero the Pleintiffs, ropresentod by Mr. Pt Apel, and the Defendant
who represeied himaclf. Tho Deftadant indicated tiat ho had friod again to contact Mr.
wmm':m,nmmmmwmmwm
Do response from Mr. Moralejs or any reprosenistive of the Village of Fiketon.

Tho dofcndant baving offerod no Bvidancs 1o the contrary, the Court hareby finds, basod
upon tho pleadings, the judgmeont tendeced againet the Defendant, tho ovidenco before the Cott,
statenents of Plaintiffs’ counsol and tho Defontant, that the Defondant is Liable to the Plaintiffs
for al) the damages they sustained as allogod in the Complaint and Yodgment Entry filed horein,

Therefors, the Court further finds that the Defondun is lisbls to the Pixintiffs snd should

, FILEL |
pay to tham forthwith, the smount of $837 518.22, awarded s follows: [COMMON PLEA® cOUnT

—n AN -2 203 em
Oﬂ /) Lo




To ths Estate of Terry D. Miles
To Betty S. Miles
To Bill 5. Miles

To Joshna R. Milos

$237518.2.

$200,000.00

$200,000.00

$200,000.00

Thers being oo juxt canss for dely, it is bevoby ORDERED, ADJUDGED xod
DECRERED that Judgment be rendared scordingly #nd the Deindant pay the same to the

Plaintiffs, phus intercst at the mis of oo peccent (10%) por sy,

‘The Clerk of Courts is heareby ordered 10 serve npon sl partios notice of the judgment and

its dato of eniry upon tho joumal in  manner prescribod by Civil Rude 5(B). The Clork is furtiser

ondered 1o boto sxid servios in the sppesrnce docke, all m sccordsncs with Civil Rale 58.

mbum;

GASSANDRA 8. BOLT-MEREDITH

L. ED

Scbmittod by:

MARGARET APEL MILLER, #041912
Artormoys for Plaint] f

cc:  NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH

uon-ou'mu COURT
—An AN -2 203 e

éég E L)l
AT 203

8. BOLT-MEREDITH




EXHIBIT

F

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel .
Estate of Miles. ef af .

Relators. : Case No.

Y-
Original Action in Mandamus
Village of Piketon, Qhio ef af.

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF RELATOR, STATE OF QHIO EX REL., JOSHUA MILES

STATE OF OHIO )
) ss:
COUNTY OF PIKE )

Affiant, Joshua Miles, after being duly cautioned and swom, and alfirming that he is
competent 1o testify to the matters stated herein, states from his personal knowledge that:
1. 1am one of the Relators in the above-captioned matter,

2. 1 am one of the Plainti{fs in Case No. 519-CIV-01 in the Pike County, Ohio Court of
Common Pleas. The Plaintiffs in Case No. 519-CIV-01 were granted a judgment
against the Village of Piketon, Qhio (“"VOP”) through its Chief of Police on January 2,
2003 in the principle amount of $837.518.22, plus judgment interest. A certified copy

of the judgment is atlached as Ex. A, and incorporated herein by reference (“the
Judgment™).

(W8]

. On February 6, 2008. | and the other Relators mailed by registered and regular U.S,
mail, through our counsel, a demand upon Respondents VOP. Bill Spencer. Linda
Nelson. and James Nelson, ("Respondents™) that the VOP pay the Judgment in full.
including judgment interest, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close of

business on February 22, 2008. A copy of the demand is attached as Ex. B, and
incorporated herein by reference.

4. Respondents have failed and/or refused to pay the Judgment in full. including

Judgment interest, or make arrangements for payment with myself or any other Relator
in the above-captioned matter.




State of Ohio vx ref., Estate of Miles er af. v. Village of Piketon e of.
Aftidavit of Relator. State of Ohio ex rel.. Joshua Miles
Fage 2 0f 2

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

.. A

Joshua Miles

. ]
;""u{@,‘ a Ty

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this ~ %~ day of / R

2008. Y

KLJ\ ALY K< 3L${Zg\#ﬁ4a,
NO1ARYPUBLK L
\J'!bw MWL L et L@WUZ/V

w 1%, 1009,




EXHIBI

i A

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILES, Individuaily CASE NO., 519-CIV-41
and as Administrator of the
Estate of Jerry . Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
Bill S. Miles, and
Joshua R, Miles

Plaintiffs JUDGMENT ENTRY

Vs
NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH,

Individually and in his
capacity as Chief of Police of
the Village of Piketon, Ohio

Defendant

This matter came before the Court this 18" day of December, 2002, for a hearing to
determine the damages suffered by Plaintiffs in the judgment rendered against the Defendant. A
copy of said judgment is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Present in the court room were the Plaintiffs, represenied by Mr. Pat Apel, and the Defendant

who represented himself. The Defendant indicated that he had tried again to contact Mr. '

Moraleja, the Village’s attorney, to discuss with him representation by the Village but received od
.

no response from Mr. Moraleja or any representative of the Village of Piketon. ;})
—

The defendant having offered no evidence to the contrary, the Court hereby finds, based —

.

upon the pleadings, the judgment rendered agamst the Defendant, the evidence before the Court,

statements of Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Defendant, that the Defendant 1s liable to the Plaintiffs

for all the damages they sustained as alleged in the Complaint and Judgment Entry filed herein.
Therefore, the Court further finds that the Defendant 1s liable to the Plaintiffs and should

FiLED
pay to them forthwith, the amount of $837,518.22, awarded as follows.  |eapron PLEOAS COURT

ki JAN -2 03 e




To the Estate of Jerry D. Miles $237,518.22.

To Betty S. Miles $200,000.00
To Bill 8. Miles $200,000.00
To Joshua R. Miles $200,000.00

There being no just cause for delay, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED that Judgment be rendered accordingly and the Defendant pay the same to the
Plaintiffs, plus interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

The Clerk of Courts is hereby ordered to serve upon all parties notice of the judgment and
its date of entry upeh the journal in a manner prescribed by Civil Rule 5(B). The Clerk 1s further
ordered to note said service in the appearance docket, all in accordance with Civil Rule 58.

Costs to the Defendant.

e
i T i # .
meowtry k] BLEGR COURTY ¢

CASSANDRA S, BOLT-MEREDITH

| .
l A AN -2 2008 - i JUDGE
LL ‘-%m_ FIE m%?i—eﬁﬁ e ;

Submitted by:

i 2 g
PAT APEL,[#0067805
MARGARET APEL MILLER, #0041912
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

'""'“—R\.'Um

ﬁ certify thar this 1s g
{utz ue and correct copy of the

ce:  NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH nglqmmal filed in my Offce
JOH\ \x LI \IS. CLERE
U p v uL 1\
D \TI: u N

*-—-v-——.“._._____“




EXHIBIT

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAY
21 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 930
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-4228

PHILIP M. COLLINS
EHREN W. SLAGLE
KATHRYN L. GRAY
ALLISON K. TRACEY

TELEPHONE (G5 4) 228-1144
FACSIMILE (614) 2287619
WP MO ALANY COM

February 6, 2008

VIA BEGISTERED AND REGULAR 1.8, MAIXL

Bill Spencer

Village of Piketon Mayor
P.O. Box 562

Piketon, Ohio 45661-0562

James Nelson

Village of Piketon Chief of Police
109 East 3" Street

" Piketon, Ohio 4566

Linda Nelson

Village of Piketon Clerk-Treasurer
109 East 3" Strect

Piketon, Ohio 45661

Bruce R. Dailey, Esq.
Village of Piketon Solicitor
229 East North Strect
Waverly, Ohio 45690

RE: Miles et al., v. Booth/VOP Chief of Police; Case No, 519-CIV-01 .
Demand for Payment of Judgment Plus Interest ($1,264,078.25)

Dear Village of Piketon Officers and Representatives:

Our firm and attomey Maggie Miller represent Betty S, Miles, Bill S, Miles, Joshua Miles,
and the Estate of Jerry Miles {“Miles Family”™), who are the plaintiffs in the above-referenced case. The
Miles Family has retained us to collect the judgment rendercd in their favor and against the Village of
Piketon Chief of Police. We have attached & copy of the judgment to this correspondence.

On behalt of the Miles Family, we demand that the Village of Piketon pay the judgment in full,

including judgment interest. With judgment interest, the payoff amount for the judgment as of February
5.2008 is $1,264,078.25, and increases by approximaltely $230 each day.

We require that the judgment be paid in full, or that arrangements for payment be made, by close
of business on February 22, 2008. In the event the Village of Piketon has not made payment in full by

then, or it has not made arrangements for payment by then, we have been authorized to file suit.

PHILIP M. COLLINS & ASSQCIATES

_‘——\\\

. Colling

PMC/

Enclosure

ce: Betty S. Miles
Maggie Miller, Esq.
Ehren W. Slagle, Esq.
Allison K. Tracey, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

BETTY S. MILES, Individaally CASENO. 518-CIV-01
and a8 Administrator of the
Estate of Jervy D. Miles, JUDGE BOLT-MEREDITH
BH: 5. MBes, and
Joshna R. MBes
Plalatifty JUDGMENT ENTRY
' ' FILKED
i 'couuonmcom
NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH,
Yndividually sud Is his APR 22053
capmeity a8 Chief of Police of ™ .
% Vitlage of Piketon, Ohjo Efmé).ﬂ_.»
Delendant IO ]

“This matter came bofors the Count this 1§* day of December, 2002, for a hoaing o
determin the damages suffered by Plaintiffs in the judgment rendered sgaingt the Defendant. A
copy of sxid jadgment is sitachod a3 Exhibit A and is incorporpied heroin by reforence thereto.
Provont in fhe COUrt rooms wesy the Plaintiff, repeesentod by Mr. Pt Apel, and tho Dafendant
who reproscoted himeelf. The Defondant indissted that he had tried egain to contact Mr.
muw-m.nmmmwwmmmm
mmmm.mwwwofhmdm
' The defendant having offored no evidence to the contzary, the Court heroby finds, based
vpon the pleadings, u;mmwmmmmmmcm,
stsicments of Plaintiffe® counsel md the Dedendtat, that the Defondant is Hablo to the Plaintiffs
for all the damages they sustzined ws alloged in the Complaint sod Judgment Entry filed hexein.
Therefore, the Court furiher finds tha the Defendant is tablo to

Plaintiffh and shoufd
. FILEL |
pay to them forthwith, tha smount of $837,518.22, xwarded as ioliows: ] COMMON PLEAS COuUnT

~Ax AN -2 2003 _rm
Oﬁ r Sy




To the Bstate of Jerry D. Miles 15182,

To Betty 3. Miles $200,000.00
To Bil) S. Miles $2003,000,00
To Joshua R. Miles $100,000.00

Thero being 1o just canse for delay, it is heroby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED that Judgment be rendared accordingly snd the Defiadant pay the same to the
Plaintiffs, phus interest at the rabo of 6 percont (10%) por sexmm.

Thw Cleek of Courts is hersby ordered 1o sefve npoa all parties notics of the judgment and
it dato of entry upot: the journal in & mutnex prosctibed by Civil Rute S(B). Tho Clerk is forther

ondered to noto sxid servics in tho sppesrmpce docket, 4ll in actordsneo with Civil Rule 538.
Costs 10 the Defndant. ,

CASRANDRA §. BOLT-MEREDITH
RA 8. BOLT-MEREDITH

LED

F i
COMMONM PLEAS COURT

~AR AN -2 203 -

éééﬁ &Ll
AT 203

- MARGARET APBIL MILLRR, #0041912

Sobamitied bry:

Artormeys for Plalarifts —
coMMON Fiaas SourT
cc:  NATHANIEL TODD BOOTH AR 22 m




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35

